
San Joaquin County 
Office of the Registrar of Voters

Responsible Legal Deadline Legal Deadline Election Code
Agency DUE DATE Days Prior to Election Day References

Resolution Governing Body

Measure Question (Max: 75 words) Governing Body

Ordinance Governing Body

Tax Rate Statement (if required)
Counsel for 
Jurisdiction

Random Letter Assignment ROV Thursday, June 4, 2020 82 13116
Impartial Analysis (Max: 500 words) 
*Deadline set by ROV

Counsel for 
Jurisdiction

Friday, June 5, 2020 81
9160, 9280, 

9313
Arguments For (Max: 300 words)
*Deadline Set by ROV

Authors of Argument

Arguments Against (Max: 300 words) 
*Deadline set by ROV

Authors of Argument

6/5/2020 - 6/15/2020 81 - 71 9502, 9509

Rebuttal Information Letters to Signers 
of Arguments For/Against

ROV Monday, June 8, 2020 78 9317

Rebuttal to Argument in Favor
(Max: 250 words)

Authors of Argument

Rebuttal to Argument Against
(Max: 250 words)

Authors of Argument

Withdrawal of Argument For Authors of Argument

Withdrawal of Argument Against Authors of Argument

Withdrawal of Rebuttal to Argument 
For

Authors of Argument

Withdrawal of Rebuttal to Argument 
Against

Authors of Argument

6/15/2020 - 6/25/2020 71 - 61 9509

Saturday, July 11, 2020 45 3101

Monday, July 27, 2020 29 3017
Monday, July 27, 2020 29 15101

Monday, August 10, 2020 15 2102
8/11/2020 - 8/25/2020 14 - 0 2170

Tuesday, August 18, 2020 7 3007.5(b)
Tuesday, August 25, 2020 0 14212

Friday, August 28, 2020 3 days after Election Day 4103

Wednesday, September 2, 2020 8 days after Election Day
3019(4.d)

TBD 2 days before ROV Certifies
3019(4.d)

Thursday, September 24, 2020 30 Days after Election Day 15372

10-day Public Review Period
(Begins after 5 PM on 6/15/2020)

Last Day to Cure Mismatched Signature Challenges for 
returned ballots

Last Day to Certifiy Election

Last Day to Register to Vote
Conditional Voter Registration in ROV Office
Last Day to Request a Ballot by Mail
Election Day: Voting from 7 AM to 8 PM in ROV Office
Last Day to Receive Properly Postmarked Mailed Ballot

Last Day to Cure Missing Signature Challenges for returned 
ballots

71 9167, 9504

Tuesday, June 16, 2020 70 9316

TRACY VILLAGE SPECIAL ELECTION

Other Election Milestones

Last Day for Ballots to be Issued to Military and Overseas 
Citizens

Ballots Mailed to Voters
Early Voting Begins at ROV Office

9051, 9160, 
9401 

Document or Event

Friday, May 29, 2020 88

CALENDAR FOR LOCAL MEASURE
Tuesday, August 25, 2020

Friday, June 5, 2020 81
9162, 9163, 

9502

10-day Public Review Period for Primary Arguments
(Begins after 5 PM on 6/5/2020)

Monday, June 15, 2020


